Cambridge University Press
0521548179 - RR Lyrae Stars
Horace A. Smith
Frontmatter

More information

This is a comprehensive account of RR Lyrae stars, and traces the story from their
initial discovery a century ago, through to their present status. RR Lyrae stars are
increasingly important as astronomical tools, such as their use as standard candles for
determining stellar distances. This book reviews our current understanding of RR
Lyrae variable stars. It is a unique explanation of the multiple applications of these
variable stars for a range of astrophysical problems. The author describes the use of RR
Lyrae stars as probes of old stellar populations, both in the Milky Way and other
galaxies, and as an outstanding testing ground for stellar evolution and pulsation
theories.

The author stresses the significance of variable stars for our ultimate understanding
of the history and scale of the Milky Way and nearer extragalactic systems. For
advanced students and researchers of astronomy, this is a definitive account of the
modern theories surrounding RR Lyrae variable stars.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/0521548179

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
0521548179 - RR Lyrae Stars
Horace A. Smith
Frontmatter

More information

RR Lyrae Stars

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/0521548179

Cambridge University Press
0521548179 - RR Lyrae Stars

Horace A. Smith
Frontmatter
More information

Cambridge astrophysics series

Series editors
Andrew King, Douglas Lin, Stephen Maran, Jim Pringle, and Martin Ward

10

14

15

16

17

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Titles available in this series

The Solar Granulation

by R J. Bray, R. E. Loughhead and C. J. Durrant
Spectroscopy of Astrophysical Plasma

by A. Dalgarno and D. Layzer

Quasar Astronomy

by D. W. Weedman

High Speed Astronomical Photometry

by B. Warner

The Physics of Solar Flares

by E. Tandberg-Hanssen and A. G. Emslie
X-ray Detectors in Astronomy

by G. W. Fraser

Pulsar Astronomy

by A. Lyne and F. Graham-Smith

Molecular Collisions in the Interstellar Medium
by D. Flower

Plasma Loops in the Solar Corona

by R J. Bray, L. E. Cram, C. J. Durrant and R. E. Loughhead
Beams and Jets in Astrophysics

edited by P. A. Hughes

The Observation and Analysis of Stellar Photospheres
by David F. Gray

Accretion Power in Astrophysics 2nd Edition
by J. Frank, A. R King and D. J. Raine
Gamma-ray Astronomy 2nd Edition

by P. V. Ramana Murthy and A. W. Wolfendale
The Solar Transition Region

by J. T. Mariska

Solar and Stellar Activity Cycles

by Peter R. Wilson

3K: The Cosmic Microwave Background

by R B. Partridge-

X-ray Binaries

edited by Walter H. G. Lewin, Jan van Paradijs & Edward P. J. van den Heuvel

RR Lyrae Stars

by Horace A. Smith
Cataclysmic Variable Stars
by Brian Warner

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/0521548179

Cambridge University Press
0521548179 - RR Lyrae Stars
Horace A. Smith
Frontmatter

More information

RR LYRAE STARS

HORACE A. SMITH

Department of Physics and Astronomy, Michigan State University

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/0521548179

Cambridge University Press
0521548179 - RR Lyrae Stars

Horace A. Smith
Frontmatter
More information

PUBLISHED BY THE PRESS SYNDICATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE

The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge, United Kingdom

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

40 West 20th Street, New York NY 10011-4211, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
Ruiz de Alarcén 13, 28014 Madrid, Spain

Dock House, The Waterfront, Cape Town 8001, South Africa

http://www.cambridge.org
© Cambridge University Press 1995

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without

the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1995
First paperback edition 2003

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress cataloguing in publication data

Smith, Horace A.
RR Lyrae stars / Horace A. Smith.

p. cm.— (Cambridge astrophysics series ; 27)
ISBN 0 52132180 8 hardback
1. RR Lyrae stars. I. Title. II. Series.
QB843.R72S65 1995
523.8\4425—dc20 94-31146 CIP

ISBN 0 521 32180 8 hardback
ISBN 0521 54817 9 paperback

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/0521548179

Cambridge University Press
0521548179 - RR Lyrae Stars
Horace A. Smith
Frontmatter

More information

Contents
Preface X
1 Introduction 1
1.1 Recognition of RR Lyrae stars as a distinct class of variable star 1
1.2 Survey of current knowledge 6
1.3 Summary 24
2 The absolute magnitude of the RR Lyrae stars 25
2.1 Background 25
2.2 Defining mean magnitude 27
2.3 RR Lyrae evolution and absolute magnitudes 27
2.4 Statistical parallax solutions 28
2.5 Main sequence fitting 29
2.6 The Baade—Wesselink method 31
2.7 The period shift effect 34
2.8 o Centauri: key or red herring? 35
2.9 Extragalactic systems 36
2.10 Astrometric distances to globular clusters 37
2.11 Summary 37
3 RR Lyrae stars in globular clusters 39
3.1 The occurrence of RR Lyrae stars in globular clusters 39
3.2 The red and blue limits of the RR Lyrae instability strip 42
3.3 The dispersion in magnitude of RR Lyrae stars in individual
globular clusters 48
3.4 The Oosterhoff dichotomy 48
3.5 The period shift effect and the nature of the Qosterhoff groups 53
3.6 The curious case of w Centauri 60
3.7 Fourier decomposition 61
3.8 Implications of observations of RR Lyrae stars in globular
clusters 62
4 RR Lyrae stars of the galactic field 64
4.1 RR Lyrae stars in the solar neighborhood 64
4.2 Photometry, finding charts, and ephemerides 75

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/0521548179

Cambridge University Press
0521548179 - RR Lyrae Stars

Horace A. Smith
Frontmatter
More information

viii

4.3

4.4
4.5

5
5.1
5.2
53
54

6
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

Contents

Spatial distribution and metallicities of RR Lyraes in the halo and

bulge
High resolution spectral studies
RR Lyrae stars in binary star systems

Period changes, the Blazhko effect, and multiple mode variables

Period changes

The Blazhko effect
Double mode RR Lyraes
Future directions

RR Lyrae stars beyond the Milky Way

The Magellanic Clouds

RR Lyrae stars in dwarf spheroidal galaxies
Anomalous Cepheids

The Andromeda Galaxy (M31) and its companions
IC 1613

M33

Future prospects

Glossary of symbols

Short list of journal abbreviations
Bibliography

References

Index

76
82
89

91
91
102
111
117

118
118
129
132
133
138
139
139

140
141
142
143
154

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/0521548179

Cambridge University Press
0521548179 - RR Lyrae Stars
Horace A. Smith
Frontmatter

More information

Preface

This review of the RR Lyrae stars is written from the perspective of an observational
astronomer. Without, I hope, neglecting the vital contributions of stellar evolution
theory and stellar pulsation theory to the present appreciation of these variables, [ have
nonetheless tried to keep the emphasis of each chapter upon the observations which
underlie our understanding of them. I offer my apologies to those theorists who may
feel slighted by this approach.

Still, even observational astronomers may be disgruntled over at least one aspect of
the text. Whatever knowledge we have of the RR Lyrae stars is based upon literally
millions of observations of thousands of these variables in globular clusters, in the
galactic field, and in systems beyond the bounds of the Milky Way. Many different
observers have contributed in one way or another to the accumulation of these
observations. There is no way to credit all students of these stars, whether they be
observers or theorists, nor is there space to reference every relevant paper. Often
reference has been made to just one or two salient papers in a particular field, or to
papers summarizing a large corpus of work. I hope that any dissatisfaction thereby
incurred is at least partially assuaged by this general acknowledgement of the efforts of
numerous researchers, unnamed in this text, without whose endeavors our knowledge
of the RR Lyrae stars would be much the poorer.

I was assisted by many people in the preparation of this book to whom many thanks
are owed. I thank Timothy Beers, Suzanne Hawley, Nancy Silbermann, and Amelia
Wehlau for reading and commenting upon draft chapters of this work. Dorrit Hoffleit
made available her expertise on the history of variable star astronomy and
communicated valuable information about the discovery of the first RR Lyrae
variable. The staffs of the libraries of the Physics and Astronomy Department at
Michigan State University and of the Dominion Astrophysical Observatory were of
great help. I thank, in particular, Diane Clark and Judy Matthews for their assistance
in tracking down obscure references. I thank the staff of the Dominion Astrophysical
Observatory and its director, Jim Hesser, for their hospitality while I was on sabbatical
leave from Michigan State University. Summer student Brian Kern assisted in the
tabulation of data on field and cluster RR Lyrae stars and Tom McWilliams assisted in
the sorting of references. Debbie Benedict provided valuable secretarial aid. I thank
Simon Mitton for his patience during the preparation of this work. The cooperation of
those who gave permission for the reproduction of previously published figures is
greatly appreciated. Finally, I thank my mother and members of my family for their
encouragement.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/0521548179

