

This is a comprehensive account of RR Lyrae stars, and traces the story from their initial discovery a century ago, through to their present status. RR Lyrae stars are increasingly important as astronomical tools, such as their use as standard candles for determining stellar distances. This book reviews our current understanding of RR Lyrae variable stars. It is a unique explanation of the multiple applications of these variable stars for a range of astrophysical problems. The author describes the use of RR Lyrae stars as probes of old stellar populations, both in the Milky Way and other galaxies, and as an outstanding testing ground for stellar evolution and pulsation theories.

The author stresses the significance of variable stars for our ultimate understanding of the history and scale of the Milky Way and nearer extragalactic systems. For advanced students and researchers of astronomy, this is a definitive account of the modern theories surrounding RR Lyrae variable stars.



RR Lyrae Stars



### Cambridge astrophysics series

Series editors

Andrew King, Douglas Lin, Stephen Maran, Jim Pringle, and Martin Ward

#### Titles available in this series

5 The Solar Granulation

by R. J. Bray, R. E. Loughhead and C. J. Durrant

7 Spectroscopy of Astrophysical Plasma by A. Dalgarno and D. Layzer

10 Quasar Astronomy

by D. W. Weedman

13 High Speed Astronomical Photometry

by B. Warner

14 The Physics of Solar Flares

by E. Tandberg-Hanssen and A. G. Emslie

15 X-ray Detectors in Astronomy

by G. W. Fraser

16 Pulsar Astronomy

by A. Lyne and F. Graham-Smith

17 Molecular Collisions in the Interstellar Medium by D. Flower

18 Plasma Loops in the Solar Corona

by R. J. Bray, L. E. Cram, C. J. Durrant and R. E. Loughhead

19 Beams and Jets in Astrophysics edited by P. A. Hughes

20 The Observation and Analysis of Stellar Photospheres by David F. Gray

21 Accretion Power in Astrophysics 2nd Edition

by J. Frank, A. R. King and D. J. Raine

22 Gamma-ray Astronomy 2nd Edition by P. V. Ramana Murthy and A. W. Wolfendale

23 The Solar Transition Region

by J. T. Mariska

24 Solar and Stellar Activity Cycles

by Peter R. Wilson

25 3K: The Cosmic Microwave Background

by R. B. Partridge

26 X-ray Binaries

edited by Walter H. G. Lewin, Jan van Paradijs & Edward P. J. van den Heuvel

27 RR Lyrae Stars

by Horace A. Smith

28 Cataclysmic Variable Stars

by Brian Warner



# RR LYRAE STARS

HORACE A. SMITH

Department of Physics and Astronomy, Michigan State University





PUBLISHED BY THE PRESS SYNDICATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge, United Kingdom

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK 40 West 20th Street, New York NY 10011–4211, USA 477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia Ruiz de Alarcón 13, 28014 Madrid, Spain Dock House, The Waterfront, Cape Town 8001, South Africa

http://www.cambridge.org

© Cambridge University Press 1995

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1995 First paperback edition 2003

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress cataloguing in publication data

Smith, Horace A.
RR Lyrae stars / Horace A. Smith.
p. cm. — (Cambridge astrophysics series; 27)
ISBN 0-521-32180-8 hardback
1. RR Lyrae stars. I. Title. II. Series.
QB843.R72S65-1995
523.8\4425—dc20-94-31146 CIP

ISBN 0 521 32180 8 hardback ISBN 0 521 54817 9 paperback



## **Contents**

	Preface	ix
1	Introduction	1
1.1	Recognition of RR Lyrae stars as a distinct class of variable star	1
1.2	Survey of current knowledge	6
	Summary	24
2	The absolute magnitude of the RR Lyrae stars	25
2.1	Background	25
2.2	Defining mean magnitude	27
2.3	RR Lyrae evolution and absolute magnitudes	27
2.4	Statistical parallax solutions	28
2.5	Main sequence fitting	29
2.6	The Baade-Wesselink method	31
2.7	The period shift effect	34
2.8	ω Centauri: key or red herring?	35
2.9	Extragalactic systems	36
2.10	Astrometric distances to globular clusters	37
2.11	Summary	37
3	RR Lyrae stars in globular clusters	39
	The occurrence of RR Lyrae stars in globular clusters	39
3.2	The red and blue limits of the RR Lyrae instability strip	42
3.3	The dispersion in magnitude of RR Lyrae stars in individual	
	globular clusters	48
3.4	The Oosterhoff dichotomy	48
3.5	The period shift effect and the nature of the Oosterhoff groups	53
3.6	The curious case of ω Centauri	60
3.7	Fourier decomposition	61
3.8	Implications of observations of RR Lyrae stars in globular	
	clusters	62
4	RR Lyrae stars of the galactic field	64
	RR Lyrae stars in the solar neighborhood	64
	Photometry, finding charts, and ephemerides	75



viii		Contents	
	4.3	Spatial distribution and metallicities of RR Lyraes in the halo and	
		bulge	76
	4.4	High resolution spectral studies	82
	4.5	RR Lyrae stars in binary star systems	89
	5	Period changes, the Blazhko effect, and multiple mode variables	91
	5.1	Period changes	91
	5.2	The Blazhko effect	102
	5.3	Double mode RR Lyraes	111
	5.4	Future directions	117
	6	RR Lyrae stars beyond the Milky Way	118
	6.1	The Magellanic Clouds	118
	6.2	RR Lyrae stars in dwarf spheroidal galaxies	129
		Anomalous Cepheids	132
	6.4	The Andromeda Galaxy (M31) and its companions	133
	6.5	IC 1613	138
	6.6	M33	139
	6.7	Future prospects	139
		Glossary of symbols	140
		Short list of journal abbreviations	141
		Bibliography	142
		References	143

Index

154



### **Preface**

This review of the RR Lyrae stars is written from the perspective of an observational astronomer. Without, I hope, neglecting the vital contributions of stellar evolution theory and stellar pulsation theory to the present appreciation of these variables, I have nonetheless tried to keep the emphasis of each chapter upon the observations which underlie our understanding of them. I offer my apologies to those theorists who may feel slighted by this approach.

Still, even observational astronomers may be disgruntled over at least one aspect of the text. Whatever knowledge we have of the RR Lyrae stars is based upon literally millions of observations of thousands of these variables in globular clusters, in the galactic field, and in systems beyond the bounds of the Milky Way. Many different observers have contributed in one way or another to the accumulation of these observations. There is no way to credit all students of these stars, whether they be observers or theorists, nor is there space to reference every relevant paper. Often reference has been made to just one or two salient papers in a particular field, or to papers summarizing a large corpus of work. I hope that any dissatisfaction thereby incurred is at least partially assuaged by this general acknowledgement of the efforts of numerous researchers, unnamed in this text, without whose endeavors our knowledge of the RR Lyrae stars would be much the poorer.

I was assisted by many people in the preparation of this book to whom many thanks are owed. I thank Timothy Beers, Suzanne Hawley, Nancy Silbermann, and Amelia Wehlau for reading and commenting upon draft chapters of this work. Dorrit Hoffleit made available her expertise on the history of variable star astronomy and communicated valuable information about the discovery of the first RR Lyrae variable. The staffs of the libraries of the Physics and Astronomy Department at Michigan State University and of the Dominion Astrophysical Observatory were of great help. I thank, in particular, Diane Clark and Judy Matthews for their assistance in tracking down obscure references. I thank the staff of the Dominion Astrophysical Observatory and its director, Jim Hesser, for their hospitality while I was on sabbatical leave from Michigan State University. Summer student Brian Kern assisted in the tabulation of data on field and cluster RR Lyrae stars and Tom McWilliams assisted in the sorting of references. Debbie Benedict provided valuable secretarial aid. I thank Simon Mitton for his patience during the preparation of this work. The cooperation of those who gave permission for the reproduction of previously published figures is greatly appreciated. Finally, I thank my mother and members of my family for their encouragement.